
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032951-2022 

Tender

Provision of Mountaineering Training and Guiding

University of Central Lancashire

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-032951
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0386f3  
Published 21 November 2022, 1:27pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University of Central Lancashire

Fylde Road

Preston

PR1 2HE

Contact

Leanne Horton

Email

lhorton2@uclan.ac.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032951-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032951-2022
mailto:lhorton2@uclan.ac.uk


Page 2 to 8

UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.uclan.ac.uk/

Buyer's address

https://esourcing.uclan.ac.uk/web/login.html

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://esourcing.uclan.ac.uk/web/login.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://esourcing.uclan.ac.uk/web/login.html

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

https://www.uclan.ac.uk/
https://esourcing.uclan.ac.uk/web/login.html
https://esourcing.uclan.ac.uk/web/login.html
https://esourcing.uclan.ac.uk/web/login.html


Page 3 to 8

Provision of Mountaineering Training and Guiding

Reference number

prj-2231

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80320000 - Medical education services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

In support of our MSc Mountain Medicine programme in the School of Medicine we
require expert teaching in both mountaineering and the safe delivery of clinical care in
mountain environments. This programme combines medical and mountaineering training
in a highly practical fashion, with much of the course content being delivered in
mountainous terrain both in the UK and abroad.

We bring in medical expertise from a range of clinicians from across the UK. Alongside
this we are using qualified mountain guides who come in to ensure both safety (for
university staff and students) and deliver training from their specialist mountaineering
expertise. We do not hold expertise in either of these elements in-house. The guides are
engaged on a day-by-day basis. Guides are required for approximately 84 guide days per
year.

We are also in need of engaging a "Lead Guide" who will provide advice and input to the
planning and organisation of the programme. This lead guide will also need to be
engaged from time to time on a day-by-day basis "just as a guide". The lead guide is
required for approximately 100 hours per year.

Please note that all figures are estimates provided for guidance only and are not
guaranteed, requirements may increase or decrease.

Essential requirements are;

• UIAGM / IFMGA guiding qualification

• Right to work in the UK

• Right to work in the European Alps



Page 4 to 8

• Ability to work single days and residential blocks in all mountain regions within the UK
and in the European Alps

Please apply via our e-tendering portal, link to register is 
https://esourcing.uclan.ac.uk/web/login.html

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for maximum number of lots
2

Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 2 

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Guide

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

92620000 - Sport-related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

Main site or place of performance

CA24 3JY

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Guide as detailed in II.1.4

https://esourcing.uclan.ac.uk/web/login.html


Page 5 to 8

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £160,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Proposed contract is 2 years with optional 2 x 1 year extensions.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lead Guide

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121200 - Medical specialist services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 6 to 8

NUTS codes

UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

Main site or place of performance

CA24 3JY

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

As detailed in II.1.4

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £160,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Contract is for 2 years, with 2 x 1 year optional extensions.



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

21 December 2022

Local time

10:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

21 December 2022

Local time

10:01am



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

University of Central Lancashire

Preston

PR1 2HE

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-18T03:16:33+0000
	TCPDF




